Collecting a higher percentage of revenue requirements through fixed charges for DSRSD retail rate provides greater
revenue stability during periods of lower demand. However, higher fixed charge allocations impact lower usage
customers because fixed charges represent a greater proportion of their overall water bill. The District’s current water
charges for DSRSD’s retail rate component generate approximately 20% of the total rate revenues from fixed charges
and the remaining 80% from variable charges. The best management practice per the American Water Works
Association is 30% fixed/70% variable.

In the September 19 staff report and presentation, staff offered two options (in addition to the status quo, Option 3) to
address balancing revenue stability during periods of water shortage with impacts to low water usage customers.
Options 1 and 2 are summarized below, with the advantages, disadvantages, and impacts to customer’s total bill in both
percentages and dollars by consumption band.

Also included below is an option to reallocate the District’s fixed and variable charges to 30%/70% and collect 30% of the
Zone 7 fixed charge via a fixed charge. This scenario was requested by the Board and is shown as Option 4.

47 of 49

DSRSD Staff Report - 5 -

Option Description Advantages Disadvantages Consumption
Band

Current
Bill

Estimat
ed Bill

Estimated
Bill Impact

Low $99 $109 11% $10

Medium $187 $189 1% -$61

Reallocate the
District’s fixed
and variable
charges to
30%/70%

Increase in
revenue stability

Impacts to low
usage

customers
High $216 $216 0% $0

Low $99 $127 29% $28

Medium $187 $189 -5% -$92

Option 1 + Collect
100% Zone 7

fixed charge via
separate fixed

charge

Increase in
revenue stability

Impacts to
low usage
customers

High $216 $216 -10% -$22

Low $99 $118 20% $20

Medium $187 $184 -2% -$3
4

(NEW)

Option 1 + Collect
30% Zone 7 fixed

charge via
separate fixed

charge

Increase in
revenue stability

Impacts to
low usage
customers

High $216 $206 -5% -$11

On September 19, staff made a two-part recommendation:

1. If the Board agreed with the staff recommendation for Policy #1 to separate fixed and variable Zone 7 pass-
through charges and fully (100%) recover the fixed charge via separate fixed charge on the bill, then staff
recommends the retail rate allocation remain the status quo 20%/80% split between fixed and variable to
mitigate the impact of separating the Zone 7 fixed and variable charges for low usage customers while still
balancing the financial risk of collecting a lower percentage of revenue via a fixed charge as part of the retail